

The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website :www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, **INDIAN UNION**



Circular No.: **03** / 2024 Date : 01st January, 2024

SUB: NOMINATION OF NODAL OFFICER FOR MY BHARAT INITIATIVE

Dear Sir/Madam,

As you are aware that the Hon'ble Prime Minister of India and Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports had a visionary launch of the '**Mera Yuva Bharat' (My Bharat initiative)**. This initiative is a robust digital foundation for Youth development, not only align with our organisational ethos but also amplifies our shared commitment to empower the youth of our nation.

In connection with "My Bharat initiative" the Bharat Scouts and Guides has organised a virtual meeting of State Chief Commissioners and State Secretaries on 29/12/2023 under the Chairmanship of Dr. K. K. Khandelwal, Chief National Commissioner to apprise the stakeholders of the State and National Level about My Bharat Portal.

During the meeting it was unanimously agreed that a nodal officer from the State to be nominated and the name is to be submitted to NHQ latest by **05/01/2024**.

We therefore request State Association to kindly nominate the name of the Nodal officer and communicate the following details who will be responsible to coordinate and register maximum members of the Bharat Scotus and Guides in **'My Bharat Portal**'.

S. No.	Name	Designation	BSG	UID	Mobile/Whatsapp	Email Id
			NO.		No.	

You are requested to kindly forward the above details on the stipulated deadline for our further necessary action.

With New Year Greetings,

Yours in Scouting/Guiding,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI) JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.)

Copy to:-

- $1. \quad \text{All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.}$
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.